#### **Interim Decision #3918**

#### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### IN THE MATTER OF A-B-

### CORRECTED BRIEF OF TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, THE ASIAN PACIFIC INSTITUTE ON GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE, ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE, AND CASA DE ESPERANZA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT A-B-

Paul M. Thompson (D.C. Bar No. 973977) Sophia A. Luby (D.C. Bar No. 241865) David Mlaver (D.C. Bar No. 1030609) McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP 500 North Capitol Street NW Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 756-8032 pthompson@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

STATEME	ENT OF	FINTEREST1
INTRODU	CTION	
ARGUME I.		
	PERS	SECUTION UNDER THE INA9

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

II.	THE CHARACTERIZATION OF GENDER-BASED	
	VIOLENCE AS "PRIVATE ACTION" IS NOT	
	RELEVANT TO WHETHER AN APPLICANT CAN	
	ESTABLISH A PSG	25
	A. Whether persecution is carried out by a private (non-	
	State) actor has no bearing on immutability	26
	B. Whether persecution is carried out by a private (non-	
	State) actor has no bearing on particularity	27
	C. Whether persecution is "private criminal activity" has	
	no bearing on social distinctness	28
III.	THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHOULD REJECT DHS'S	
	ARGUMENT THAT VICTIMS OF GENDER-BASED	
	VIOLENCE MUST SATISFY ADDITIONAL	
	EVIDENTIARY BURDENS	30
CONCLU	STON	24
CONCLUS	SION	
APPENDI	X	35

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases Page(s)
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 227 (AG 2018)
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 247 (AG Mar. 7, 2018)
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , Slip Op. (BIA Aug. 18, 2017)24, 25, 26
Matter of A-R-C-G-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)passim
Matter of Acosta, 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009)19
<i>Aldana-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 8, 2014)9, 18, 21
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005)20
<i>Aliyev v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)22
<i>Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006)27
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)29
<i>Castellano-Chacon v. INS</i> , 341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003)27
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999)

<i>Constanza-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 739 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2014)10
<i>Cordova v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014)
Crespin-Valladares v. Holder, 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)passim
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)10
Garcia v. Att'y Gen., 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011)10
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)28
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015)20, 24
INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)20
<i>Ivanov v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2013)22
<i>Kante v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2011)10
<i>Karki v. Holder</i> , 715 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2013)10
<i>In re Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)4
<i>Kone v. Holder</i> , 596 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)19
<i>Lazo-Majano v. INS</i> , 813 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1987)19

<i>Li v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2005)7
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)6, 26, 27, 28
<i>Malu v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 764 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014)10
<i>Marroquin-Ochoma v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2009)21
<i>Menjivar v. Gonzales,</i> 416 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2005)10
<i>Mirisawo v. Holder</i> , 599 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2010)7
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)20
<i>Mulyani v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2014)7
<i>Nabulwala v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007)19
<i>Ndayshimiye v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 557 F.3d at 129
<i>Oliva v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 2015)7, 8
Pacas-Renderos v. Sessions, 691 F. App'x 796 (4th Cir. 2017)
<i>Paloka v. Holder</i> , 762 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2014)10
<i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)26

<i>Qu v. Holder</i> , 618 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)	21, 27, 28
<i>R.R.D. v. Holder</i> , 746 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
Matter of S-A-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)	10, 19, 20
Matter of S-E-G-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008)	27
Sarhan v. Holder, 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 21
<i>Temu v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2014)	
Tesfamichael v. Gonzales, 469 F.3d 109 (5th Cir. 2006)	10
Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att'y Gen., 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011)	
Vata v. Gonzalez, 243 F. App'x 930 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
Velasquez v. Sessions, 866 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	
Velihaj v. Att'y Gen., 336 F. App'x 193 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
Matter of W-G-R-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2014)	
Statutes	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	20

Other Authorities	Page(s)
A-B-, DHS Brief on Referral to the AG	
Comisión Internacional Contra la Impunidad en Guatemala, Human Trafficking for Sexual Exploitation Purposes in Guatemala (2016)	14
Elimination of Violence Against Women Law, 2009 (Presidential Decree No. 91, July 20 2009) (Afghanistan)	17
Jennifer L. Hardesty & Grace H. Chung, <i>Intimate Partner</i> Violence, Parental Divorce, and Child Custody: Directions for Intervention and Future Research, 55 Family Relations 200 (2006)	32
Jennifer L. Hardesty, Separation Assault in the Context of Postdivorce Parenting: An Integrative Review of the Literature, 8 Violence Against Women 597 (2002)	32
Law Against Femicide and Other Forms of Violence Against Women, Ley Contra el Femicidio y Otras Formas de Violencia Contra la Mujer, Decreto 22-2008, Apr. 9, 2008 (Guatemala)	17
M. P. Koss et al., Traumatic Memory Characteristics: A Cross- Validated Mediational Model of Response to Rape Among Employed Women, Journal of Abnormal Psychology, 105 (3) J. of Abnormal Psychol. (1996)	31
Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa A. Goodman, Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence: Towards a New Conceptualization, 52 Sex Roles 743 (2005)	33
Peter G. Jaffee et al., <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing</i> <i>Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , Juvenile & Family Ct. J. 57 (2003)	33
Protection from Abuse Act 2013 (Saudi Arabia)	17
Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, Its Causes and Consequences, Mission to Afghanistan (May 12, 2015)	14

U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Afghanistan 2016 Human Rights Report</i> (2016)
U.S. Dep't of State, Armenia 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)16
U.S. Dep't of State, Burma 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)13, 14
U.S. Dep't of State, Cameroon 2017 Human Rights Report (2017)13, 14
U.S. Dep't of State, Guatemala 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)12
U.S. Dep't of State, Haiti 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)13, 14
U.S. Dep't of State, Kenya 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)13, 16
U.S. Dep't of State, Russia 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)13, 14
U.S. Dep't of State, Saudi Arabia 2016 Human Rights Report (2016)13, 16, 17, 18
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Eligibility</i> <i>Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of</i> <i>Asylum Seekers from Guatemala</i> (Jan. 2018)15
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on</i> <i>Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (1979, rev. 1992)
United Nations Secretariat Department of Economic and Social Affairs, <i>The World's Women 2010</i> 11
